

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

State ex rel.
Micheal Shepherd,
Relator,

v.

Steve Larkins, Warden ERDCC,
Respondent.

No. SC89249

RELATOR'S OPENING BRIEF

GARY E. BROTHERTON

LEGAL WRITES, LLC

601 W. Nifong Blvd.

Building 1, Suite C

Columbia, Missouri 65203

Telephone: (573) 875-1571

Facsimile: (573) 875-1572

GEBrotherton@LegalWritesLLC.com

Attorney for Relator

CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
POINTS / ARGUMENTS	
I. This Court should grant <i>habeas</i> review because Mr. Shepherd can establish “cause and prejudice” for not have litigated his claims in a Rule 29.15 action.....	14 / 17
II. This Court should issue a writ of <i>habeas corpus</i> because Mr. Shepherd was denied due process when the bailiff told the jury that Mr. Shepherd would only serve 30% of any sentence they recommended.....	15 / 22
III. This Court should issue a writ of <i>habeas corpus</i> because Mr. Shepherd received ineffective assistance of counsel when his trial attorney did not investigate and call Nick Ziegenmeyer as a witness	16 / 28
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	34
APPENDIX (Sentence & Judgment).....	A1-A2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2002)	14, 18, 20-21
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	28
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	28
<i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8 th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892).....	22
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 213 (Mo.banc 1992)	29
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	19
<i>Osborn v. Orthopaedic Assoc. of K.C., Inc</i> , 844 S.W.2d 36 (Mo.App., W.D. 1992)	15, 27
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	30
<i>Shearin v. Fletcher/Mayo/Associates</i> , 687 S.W.2d 198 (Mo. App., W.D. 1984)	22
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 90 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. App., E.D. 2002)	14, 20
<i>State ex rel. Mertens v. Brown</i> , 198 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. banc 2006).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. banc 2001)	8-9, 18
<i>State ex rel. Simmons v. White</i> , 866 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1993).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Moore</i> , 136 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2004)	14, 19
<i>State v. Babb</i> , 680 S.W.2d 150 (Mo. banc 1984)	15, 25

<i>State v. Butler</i> , 951 S.W.2d 600 (Mo.banc 1997).....	16, 31
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 637 S.W.2d 33 (Mo.App., E.D. 1982).....	25
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 785 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).....	16, 31
<i>State v. Herndon</i> , 224 S.W.3d 97 (Mo.App., W.D. 2007)	22
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 405 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. 1966)	15, 22-23, 25-26
<i>State v. Shepherd</i> , 967 S.W.3d 665 (Mo.App., W.D. 1998)	7, 17
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 852 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. App., S.D. 1993)	16, 31-32
<i>State v. White</i> , 138 S.W.3d 783 (Mo.App., W.D. 2004)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16, 29-30
<i>Summers v. State</i> , 43 S.W.3d 893 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).....	14, 19-20
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	22-23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Mo. Const., Art. I, § 10.....	15, 22
Mo. Const., Art. I, § 18(a)	15-16, 22, 28
U.S. Const., Amend. V	15, 22
U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....	15-16, 22, 28
U.S. Const., Amend XIV	15-16, 22, 28

STATUTES:

§558.019, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1994..... 16, 26

RULES:

Rule 29.15.....7, 14, 17-18, 20-21, 27

Rule 84.22..... 5

Rule 91 14, 21

Rule 91.02..... 5
